
No.  Name of  Group/ Name of Business/Company  Ward Type of Business Loan Amount Requested Remarks 

1  AGRISAMU GENERAL DEALEARS MWANGAZI HARDWARE SHOP 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

2 AZIFI BUSINESS CENTER CHAMANDALA GROCERY AND CATTLE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

3  CHASATO AGRO DEALERS KALUMA AGRO DEALER 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

4 ELVIN HARDWARE CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 175,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

5  TEDSON MBEWE GENERAL DEALERS  CHADIZA CENTRALCOMMERCIAL SOLAR IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

6  ZOTULUKA GENERAL DEALERS MANJE IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

7  AARON DAVIS GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL BLOCK MAKING 178,550.00                                   RECOMMENDED

8  ABONEJE PUOLTRY ENTERPRISE KAMPINI POULYRY 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

9  ACKBUCHI GENERAL DEALERS KAMPINI SAUSAGE MANUFACTURING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

10
 ACKMUKATI SKILLS AND BUSINESS 

INSTITUTE  
MANGWE EDUCATION 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

11  AGRESS GENERAL DEALERS KAMPINI GROCERY AND HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

12  AGRS GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL ANIMAL STOCK FEED BUSINESS 190,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

13
 AKWASU HARDWARE AND GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL HAREDWARE AND GENERAL DEALERS 50,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

14  ALACHA AGRO BUSINESS  TIKONDANE AGRO BUSINESS 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

15  ALENDO SUPPLIERS CHILENGA IRRIGRATED CROPPING /AGRIGULTURE 167,400.00                                   RECOMMENDED

16  ALICTO GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA HARDWARE  MOTER BIKE AND BYCYCLE PARTS 179,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

17  ANDELEYA GENERAL DEALERS  TIKONDANE GENERAL BUSINESS 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

18
 ANDERSON MATHEWS ZULU GENERAL 

DEALERS 
NAVIRULI TRANSPORTATION 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

19  ANDERSON PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 185,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

20  ANDREW TEMBO/ GARDEN PROJECT  CHAMANDALA GARDENING 135,694.00                                   RECOMMENDED

21
 ANEL ZULU BUSINESS VENCHA AND 

GENERAL DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL ACCESSORIES 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

22  ANNEBA GENERAL DEALER KALUMA MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS AND MAINTENANCE 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

23  AZELE MVULA ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL RESTURANT AND TAKEAWAY 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

24  BALOYI TRADING GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRALCULTIVATION OF MAIZE AND ASSORTED VEGETABLES 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

25  BANDA SIZE PIGGERY PROJECT  CHAMANDALA PIGGERY 41,315.00                                     RECOMMENDED

26  BANDA THRESSA GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA COMMERCIAL SOLAR GARDING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

27  BATHLEMEW AGRO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL PURCHASE AND SELL OF GRAIN 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

28  BENARD MBEWE BUTCHERY CHADIZA CENTRAL BUTCHERY 149,200.00                                   RECOMMENDED

29  BIBIANCA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL SOLAR IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

30  BJOE GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 175,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

31  BORN AND SONS GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO IRRIGATION AGRICULTURE SCHEME 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

32  BRAHA-SALA GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI GLOCERY SHOP 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

33  CEPHBECHA GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

34  CHAJAVIS ENTERPRISE MANJE IRRIGATION GARDENING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

35  CHALEMBALA GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA IRRIGATED CROPPING 167,400.00                                   RECOMMENDED

36 CHAMAZARA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

37  CHAMBIRA GENERAL TRADING BWANUNKHA OIL MILLING MACHINE 130,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

38  CHANDA MULENGA GENERAL DEA;LERS CHADIZA CENTRAL IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

39
 CHANDOLO AGRICULTURE COOPERATIVE 

SOCIETY  
MANGWE POULTRY 181,400.00                                   RECOMMENDED

40
 CHAZOMBE IRRIGATION GENERAL 

DEALERS 
KAPACHI IRRIGATION WINTER FARMING 467,276.00                                   RECOMMENDED

41  CHIGAGA AGRO DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL BIKE AUTO SPARES 90,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

42  CHIGWECOKHA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRALCOMMERCIAL SOLAR IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

43  CHIKALUSA ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL STARTUP ICT BUSINESS 147,500.00                                   RECOMMENDED

44  CHIMBIBIANA GENERAL DEALERS MANJE AGRICULTURE INPUT SUPPLY SHOP 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

45  CHINTHUMBO GENERAL TRADING MANJE IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

46  CHITANI CHITUKUKO AGRO DEALER MANJE IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

47  CHITUKUKO PATSOGOLO W CLUB MANJE POTTERY/ PIGGERY 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

48  CHIULI FARM TIKONDANE MIX-FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

49  DAVIMBE GENERAL DEALERS KALUMA POTTERY 100,100.00                                   RECOMMENDED

50  DELP POULTRIES ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL RESTAURANT AND TAKEAWAY 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

51  DENEMA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL ART AND ART SUPPLIES SHOP 80,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

52  DIKENZI GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO HARDWARE 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

53  DOMINIC PHIRI ENTERPRISE KALUMA GROCERY RETAIL SHOP 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

54  EASTERN HOPE MULTI-PURPOSE KAMPINI IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

55 EDWIN PHIRI TRADING AND ELECTRONICS KHUMBA ELECTRONICS CENTRE 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

56  ELDEJOSH GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

57  ELDEJOSH GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL PIGGERY 120,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

58  ELICHALI ENTERPRISE  MANGWE IRRIGATION 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

59 ELINA NKHOMA ENTERPRISES MANJE PIGGERY 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

60  ELIOT PHIRI GENERAL TRADING MANJE HARDWARE AND DEALERS 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

61 EMMANUEL ZULU HARDWARE TIKONDANE HARDWARE BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

62  EST-BRE GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKOAGRICULTURE , FARM EQUIPMENT AND HARDWARE 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

63  FACIDECY ENTERPRISE  MANJE RETAIL AND WHOLESALE OF GOODS 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED
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64  FORTSON MWALE GENERAL DEALERS NAVIRULI PIGGERY 50,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

65  FRANSIS BANDA GENERAL DEALERS MWANGAZI GROCERY AND HARDWARE 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

66  FRESHPICK DISTRIBUTORS KAMPINI GROCERY BUSSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

67  GALANI GENERAL DEALERS TAFERANSONI TAILORING 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

68 GIZWA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA RETAIL SHOP IN AUTO SPARES AND HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

69  GODLIVE SHOPPING CENTRE CHADIZA CENTRAL GROCERY WHOLESALE 190,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

70
 GRACE PHIRI ENTERPRISES AND GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRALEXPAND WINTER CROP PRODUCTION AND FISH FARMING 192,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

71  GREEN PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA DIESEAL HUMMER MEAL AND DIHORER 129,200.00                                   RECOMMENDED

72  GROUP B AND E INVERSTMENT TAFERANSONI POULTY MANAGEMENT 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

73  HADOP GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI MOTOR BIKE AND BICYCLE REPAIR 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

74  HARDWARE SHOP MANJE HARDWARE, MOTORCYCLE PARTS AND REPAIRING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

75  HARRISON BANDA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL CARPENTRY 80,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

76
 HARRISON PHIRI BUTCHERY AND 

BUSINESS VENTURE 
KHUMBA BUTCHERY 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

77  HENIPRI NAVIRULI OIL PROCESSING BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

78 ILEMBA BANDA GENERALN DEALERS KHUMBA CARPENTRY BUSINESS 120,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

79  IRRIGATION FARMING KALUMA IRRIGATION FARMING 170,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

80  JACODELA GENERAL DEALERS  TIKONDANE GENERAL BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

81  JAMES NGOMA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

82  JAMWE DELNX BUSINESS VENTURE CHANJOWE AGRO BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

83  JAYDEN ACCESSORIES AND ELECTRONICS KAMPINI ELECTRONICS AND ACCESSORIES 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

84  JEFR-BERN GENERAL DEALERS BWANUNKHA FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

85 JOE AND SOWS GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKOCOMMERCIAL SOLAR GARDENING IRRIGATION SYSTEM 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

86  JOMESA GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA METAL FABRICATION 145,500.00                                   RECOMMENDED

87  JOPERT BUSINESS SERVICES CHADIZA CENTRAL TAX BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

88  JOSTAGATE GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

89  JUDITH PHIRI GENERAL TRADING KALUMA GROCERY 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

90  JUGEPECYTO GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO IRRIGATION AGRICULTURE SCHEME 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

91  KAATHEULA COOPERATIVE KAPACHI IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

92
 KAATHEULA MULTIPURPOSE CO-

OPERATIVE 
KAPACHI POULTRY 6,000.00                                       RECOMMENDED

93 KACHIBODO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL IRRIGATION FARMING 195,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

94  KALIMILA ENTERPRISE CHILENGA WATER IRRIGATION 166,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

95 KAMPHETA PIGGERY KHUMBA HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

96  KANAMWALE GENERAL DEALERS KAMPINI AGRO/CROP MARKETING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

97  KAPUNDI VENTURES MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

98  KASENJERE COOPERATIVE KHUMBA AGRICULTURE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

99 KATHU NKHAMA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 130,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

100  KAUMBE GENERAL DEALERS  MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

101  KAVAMMTHUPI GENERAL TRADING  TIKONDANE AGRO-BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

102  KAZUNGULILE GENERAL DEALERS  CHAMANDALA GROCERY AND HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

103  KERAMI GENERAL DEALERS  TIKONDANE AGRO BUSINESS 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

104  KOFENEW GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HAIR ACCESSORIES 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

105  KUMADEH ENTERPRISES CHADIZA CENTRAL STATIONARY AND HARDWARE 120,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

106 KUMUNDA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA RETAIL STORE AND HARDWARE 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

107  KUSELIKWA TRADING MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

108  LAMAN PRINTERS SOLUTION CHADIZA CENTRAL SUPPLY OF FARMING INPUTS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

109  LIDU VENTURES MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

110  LIDYETSA GENERAL DEALERS TRADING KHUMBA HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

111  MAGREFA GENERAL DEALERS MWANGAZI HARDWARE  180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

112  MANJE HOPE CLUB MANJE POULTRY 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

113
 MARIJIO GARDEN OF FARMING GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRALSOLAR GARDENING IRRIGATION SYSTEM 60,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

114
 MARIJIO GARDEN OF FARMING GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRALSOLAR GARDENING IRRIGATION SYSTEM 60,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

115  MARkANNA  AGRO-DEALER TIKONDANE AGRO-DEALERS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

116  MARTIN BANDA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA POULTRY FARMING 70,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

117  MARTIN ZULU GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL OIL EXPELLING  BUSSINES 187,950.00                                   RECOMMENDED

118  MARTING ZULU GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL SALAULA TRADING BUSINESS 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

119  MASAUSO ZULU BUSINESS SERVUCES MWANGAZI PROMOTING CONSERVATIONFARMING 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

120  MASULANI GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI HARDWARE BUSINESS 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

121  MATMBEWE GENERAL DEALERS TAFERANSONI BUYING AND SELLING CATTLE 60,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

122  MBEWE R GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI WATER IRRIGATION FARMING/SYSTEM 186,500.00                                   RECOMMENDED

123  MICHARUT GENERAL DEALERS KAMPINI GROCERY 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

124  MIKEBELEKO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 185,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

125  MIKOLO LUNGU GENERAL DEALERS NAVIRULI HAMMER MEAL ESTABLISHMENT (SOLAR/DIESEL 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

126  MIS0ZI P HAIR SALON CHADIZA CENTRAL TO EXPAND THE HAIR SALOON 70,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

127  MUCHITENJI AGRO DEALERS  TIKONDANE SUNFLOWER VALUE CHAIN PRODUCTION 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

128 MUSUMATONDOLO GENERAL DEALERS MANGWE FISHERY 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

129 MWAIWANGA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA RETAIL SHOP 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

130  MWALE DAVID GENERAL TRADING NAVIRULIAGRO BUSINESS (BUYING AND SELLING OF BUSINESS SUPPLIERS) 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

131 NAKA MWALE GENERAL TRADING CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

132  NATARA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRALSOLAR GARDENING IRRIGATION SYSTEM 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

133  NATAYA GENERAL DEALERS KALUMA RETAIL SHOP (GROCERY) 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

134  NATHJACO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRALCOMMERCIAL SOLAR GARDENING IRRIGATIONFARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

135
NEW HOPE COTTON SAVINGS AND CREDIT 

COOP
CHANJOWE WEAVING 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

136  NTILENI GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA CATTLE REARING NILL 25,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

137
NTIME TRANSPORT AND CONSTRUCTION 

LIMITED
CHADIZA CENTRAL WATER SYSTEM IRRIGATION 130,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

138
 NUMERAL HARDWARE AND GENERAL 

DEALERS  
KAPACHI HARDWARE BUSINESS 50,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

139  NVEKANI GENERAL DEALERS KALUMA GROCERY RETAIL SHOP 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED



140
 NYENGO YA MAKONDO CARPENTERS AND 

GENERAL DEALERS 
KALUMA CARPENTRY 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

141  NYEXY GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI IRRIGATED CROPPING/ AGRICULTURE 167,400.00                                   RECOMMENDED

142  ONE CHIMUTI TRANSORT CHANJOWEMOER BIKE DELIVERY SERVICES AND TRANPORT 160,500.00                                   RECOMMENDED

143 OSBETAGENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO GARDENING USING IRRIGATION 190,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

144  PAUL BANDA BUSINESS VENTURES KANDABWAKO IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

145  PEMBO MOYO ENTERPRISE AMBIDZI METAL FABRICATION 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

146
 PETERS ELECTRICAL AND METAL 

FABRICATIONS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL NETAL FABRICATION 185,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

147
 PFUPAJENA SUPPLIERS AND GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRALSCHOOL UNIFORMS MATERIAL WHOLESALE SELLING 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

148  PREAMTECH GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL ELECTRONICS AND ACCESSORIES 80,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

149  PREDAP GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL ORDERING OF ANIMAL FEED 120,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

150  RAHAB GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI PIGGERY 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

151  REPHISLE ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL IRRIGATION  FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

152  RIADAC GENERAL DEALERS  CHAMANDALA HAMMER MILL AND OIL 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

153  RIMAGRA GENERAL TRADING  KHUMBA CLOTHES, BLANKETS AND CHITENGE MATERIALS 120,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

154  ROYCE BANDA TRADING  TIKONDANE AGRO-BUSINESS 190,150.00                                   RECOMMENDED

155  SACHA TIYESE GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

156 SAMCHIMODZI GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA OIL PRESSING MACHINE 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

157  SAMUEL PHIRI HARDWARE KALUMA METAL FABRICATION 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

158
 SANIWAWA ENGINEERING AND 

CONSTRUCTION  
MANGWE PIGGERY AND MEAT PROCESSING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

159
 SHAMWIBWE MULTI-PURPOSE 

COOPERATIVE  
MANGWE PIGGERY 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

160  SHESHAFARO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRALDRIED FISH BUSINESS RETAIL AND WHOLESALE 80,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

161  SIMBA ZAKO GENERAL DEALERS  MANGWE IRRIGATION FIELD PROJECT 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

162  SKADI INVESTMENTS LIMITED SCHOOL CHADIZA CENTRAL SCHOOL 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

163  SONGOST GENERAL DEALERS P TRANSPORTATION 25,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

164 SUSACK PRINTER CHADIZA CENTRAL STATIONARY 50,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

165  SYNIEGY SERVICES GENRAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL SUPPLY OF FARMING INPUTS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

166  TAKONZELE GENERAL DEALERS  TIKONDANE GARDENING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

167  TAVIPEZA TRADING KABVUMO COMMERCIAL ELECTRICAL HAMMER MILL 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

168  TELI CHRISTIAN ACADEMY KAPACHI EDUCATIONAL BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

169 THAYFORD PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA GROCERIES 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

170  TILIKO FARM KANDABWAKO ANIMAL FEED MAKING MACHINE 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

171 TRADELINK GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

172 TSOGOLANI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HAMMER MEAL ESTABLISHMENT (SOLAR/DIESEL 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

173  TWENDEPO CONSTRACTORS MANGWE IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

174  UKANI MILLERS AND GENERAL DEALERS KALUMA MILLERS 100,100.00                                   RECOMMENDED

175  UPENDO HOPE GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL GOAT FARMING 100,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

176  VETTA DAPPER STUDIOS CHADIZA CENTRALHAIR DRESSING AND OTHER HAIR TREATMENTS 101,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

177  VICTOR MBEWE GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL FARMING (MAIZE) 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

178
 WARDESE AGRO DEALERS AND GENERAL 

TRADING 
MWANGAZIBUYING AND SELLING OF FARM PRODUCT AND FARMING INPUT 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

179  WELUPI GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRALCOMMERCIAL SOLAR GARDEN IRRIGATION FARMING 180,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

180  WONSANI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

181  YAKALI-YAKALI GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO SOLAR IRRIGATION GARDENING SYSTEM 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

182  ZAWACHICHI GENERAL DEALERS MWANGAZIIRRIGATION OF WINTER MAIZE AND VEGETATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

183  ZILEKENI BANDA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA GROCERY RETAIL SHOP 70,000.00                                     RECOMMENDED

184 ZINDIKILANI PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI WATER IRRIGATION FARMING/SYSTEM 186,500.00                                   RECOMMENDED

185  ZIYELESA TRADING MANJE PIGGERY 150,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

186  ZONSE NTHAWI BUSINESS SERVICES CHADIZA CENTRAL GROCERY RETAIL SHOP 200,000.00                                   RECOMMENDED

TOTAL 25,941,035.00                              

No.
 Name of  Group/ Name of 

Business/Company  
Ward Type of Business Loan Amount Approved Remarks 

1  ANDELEYA GENERAL DEALERS  TIKONDANE GENERAL BUSINESS 100,000.00                            APPROVED

2  ANNEBA GENERAL DEALER KALUMA MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS AND MAINTENANCE100,000.00                            APPROVED

3  BALOYI TRADING GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL CULTIVATION OF MAIZE AND ASSORTED VEGETABLES 200,000.00                            APPROVED

4
 BATHLEMEW AGRO GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL PURCHASE AND SELL OF GRAIN 100,000.00                            APPROVED

5  BENARD MBEWE BUTCHERY CHADIZA CENTRAL BUTCHERY 149,200.00                            APPROVED

6  BJOE GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 100,000.00                            APPROVED

7  CHAMBIRA GENERAL TRADING BWANUNKHA OIL MILLING MACHINE 130,000.00                            APPROVED

8  CHIMBIBIANA GENERAL DEALERS MANJE AGRICULTURE INPUT SUPPLY SHOP 100,000.00                            APPROVED

9  AZELE MVULA ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL RESTURANT AND TAKEAWAY 180,000.00                            APPROVED

10  ELIOT PHIRI GENERAL TRADING MANJE HARDWARE AND DEALERS 150,000.00                            APPROVED

11  EST-BRE GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO AGRICULTURE , FARM EQUIPMENT AND HARDWARE100,000.00                            APPROVED

12  FORTSON MWALE GENERAL DEALERS NAVIRULI PIGGERY 50,000.00                              APPROVED

13  FRESHPICK DISTRIBUTORS KAMPINI GROCERY BUSSINESS 200,000.00                            APPROVED

14  GALANI GENERAL DEALERS TAFERANSONI TAILORING 100,000.00                            APPROVED

15  JEFR-BERN GENERAL DEALERS BWANUNKHA FARMING 100,000.00                            APPROVED

16  JUGEPECYTO GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO IRRIGATION AGRICULTURE SCHEME 200,000.00                            APPROVED

17 KACHIBODO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL IRRIGATION FARMING 120,000.00                            APPROVED

18  RODWELL KAMSIKILI CHADIZA CENTRAL WATER IRRIGATION 150,000.00                            APPROVED

19  KANAMWALE GENERAL DEALERS KAMPINI AGRO/CROP MARKETING 100,000.00                            APPROVED
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20  MATMBEWE GENERAL DEALERS TAFERANSONI BUYING AND SELLING CATTLE 60,000.00                              APPROVED

21  MIKEBELEKO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 100,000.00                            APPROVED

22  MIKOLO LUNGU GENERAL DEALERS NAVIRULI HAMMER MEAL ESTABLISHMENT (SOLAR/DIESEL200,000.00                            APPROVED

23 NAKA MWALE GENERAL TRADING CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 100,000.00                            APPROVED

24  ONE CHIMUTI TRANSORT CHANJOWE MOER BIKE DELIVERY SERVICES AND TRANPORT160,500.00                            APPROVED

25
 SANIWAWA ENGINEERING AND 

CONSTRUCTION  
MANGWE PIGGERY AND MEAT PROCESSING 200,000.00                            APPROVED

3,249,700.00                         

 No.  Name of  Group/ Name of Business/Company  Ward Type of Business  Loan Amount Requested Status

1  AARON DAVIS GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL BLOCK MAKING 178,550.00                                   NOT APPROVED

2  ABONEJE PUOLTRY ENTERPRISE  KAMPINI POULYRY 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

3  ACKBUCHI GENERAL DEALERS KAMPINI SAUSAGE MANUFACTURING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

4
 ACKMUKATI SKILLS AND BUSINESS 

INSTITUTE  
MANGWE EDUCATION 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

5  AGRESS GENERAL DEALERS KAMPINI GROCERY AND HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

6  AGRISAMU GENERAL DEALEARS MWANGAZI HARDWARE SHOP 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

7  AGRS GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
ANIMAL STOCK FEED 

BUSINESS
190,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

8
 AKWASU HARDWARE AND GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL

HAREDWARE AND GENERAL 

DEALERS
50,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

9  ALACHA AGRO BUSINESS  TIKONDANE AGRO BUSINESS 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

10  ALENDO SUPPLIERS CHILENGA
IRRIGRATED CROPPING 

/AGRIGULTURE
167,400.00                                   NOT APPROVED

11  ALICTO GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA
HARDWARE  MOTER BIKE 

AND BYCYCLE PARTS
179,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

12
 ANDERSON MATHEWS ZULU GENERAL 

DEALERS 
NAVIRULI TRANSPORTATION 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

13  ANDERSON PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 185,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

14  ANDREW TEMBO/ GARDEN PROJECT  CHAMANDALA GARDENING 135,694.00                                   NOT APPROVED

15
 ANEL ZULU BUSINESS VENCHA AND 

GENERAL DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL ACCESSORIES 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

16 AZIFI BUSINESS CENTER CHAMANDALA GROCERY AND CATTLE 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

17  BANDA SIZE PIGGERY PROJECT  CHAMANDALA PIGGERY 41,315.00                                     NOT APPROVED

18  BANDA THRESSA GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA
COMMERCIAL SOLAR 

GARDING
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

19  BIBIANCA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
SOLAR IRRIGATION 

FARMING 
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

20  BORN AND SONS GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO
IRRIGATION AGRICULTURE 

SCHEME
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

21  BRAHA-SALA GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI GLOCERY SHOP 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

22  CHAJAVIS ENTERPRISE  MANJE IRRIGATION GARDENING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

23  CHALEMBALA GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA IRRIGATED CROPPING 167,400.00                                   NOT APPROVED

24 CHAMAZARA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

25  CHANDA MULENGA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

26
 CHANDOLO AGRICULTURE COOPERATIVE 

SOCIETY  
MANGWE POULTRY 181,400.00                                   NOT APPROVED

27  CHASATO AGRO DEALERS  KALUMA AGRO DEALER 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

28
 CHAZOMBE IRRIGATION GENERAL 

DEALERS 
 KAPACHI 

IRRIGATION WINTER 

FARMING
467,276.00                                   NOT APPROVED

29  CHIGAGA AGRO DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL BIKE AUTO SPARES 90,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

30  CHIGWECOKHA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
COMMERCIAL SOLAR 

IRRIGATION FARMING
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

31  CHIKALUSA ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL STARTUP ICT BUSINESS 147,500.00                                   NOT APPROVED

32  CHINTHUMBO GENERAL TRADING MANJE IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

33  CHITANI CHITUKUKO AGRO DEALER MANJE IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

34  CHITUKUKO PATSOGOLO W CLUB MANJE POTTERY/ PIGGERY 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

35  CHIULI FARM TIKONDANE MIX-FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

36  DAVIMBE GENERAL DEALERS  KALUMA POTTERY 100,100.00                                   NOT APPROVED

37  DELP POULTRIES ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL
RESTAURANT AND 

TAKEAWAY
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

38  DENEMA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
ART AND ART SUPPLIES 

SHOP
80,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

39  DIKENZI GENERAL DEALERS  KANDABWAKO HARDWARE 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

40  EASTERN HOPE MULTI-PURPOSE  KAMPINI IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

41 EDWIN PHIRI TRADING AND ELECTRONICS KHUMBA ELECTRONICS CENTRE 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

42  ELDEJOSH GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL PIGGERY 120,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

43  ELICHALI ENTERPRISE  MANGWE IRRIGATION 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

44 ELINA NKHOMA ENTERPRISES MANJE PIGGERY 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

45 ELVIN HARDWARE CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 175,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

46 EMMANUEL ZULU HARDWARE TIKONDANE HARDWARE BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

47  FACIDECY ENTERPRISE  MANJE
RETAIL AND WHOLESALE OF 

GOODS
100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

48  FRANSIS BANDA GENERAL DEALERS MWANGAZI GROCERY AND HARDWARE 180,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

49 GIZWA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA
RETAIL SHOP IN AUTO 

SPARES AND HARDWARE
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

50  GODLIVE SHOPPING CENTRE CHADIZA CENTRAL GROCERY WHOLESALE 190,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

51
 GRACE PHIRI ENTERPRISES AND GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL

EXPAND WINTER CROP 

PRODUCTION AND FISH 

FARMING

192,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED
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52  GREEN PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA
DIESEAL HUMMER MEAL 

AND DIHORER
129,200.00                                   NOT APPROVED

53  GROUP B AND E INVERSTMENT  TAFERANSONI POULTY MANAGEMENT 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

54  HARDWARE SHOP MANJE
HARDWARE, MOTORCYCLE 

PARTS AND REPAIRING
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

55  HARRISON BANDA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL CARPENTRY 80,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

56
 HARRISON PHIRI BUTCHERY AND 

BUSINESS VENTURE 
KHUMBA BUTCHERY 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

57  HENIPRI  NAVIRULI OIL PROCESSING BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

58 ILEMBA BANDA GENERALN DEALERS KHUMBA CARPENTRY BUSINESS 120,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

59  IRRIGATION FARMING  KALUMA IRRIGATION FARMING 170,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

60  JAMES NGOMA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HARDWARE 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

61  JAYDEN ACCESSORIES AND ELECTRONICS  KAMPINI 
ELECTRONICS AND 

ACCESSORIES
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

62 JOE AND SOWS GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO

COMMERCIAL SOLAR 

GARDENING IRRIGATION 

SYSTEM

200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

63  JOPERT BUSINESS SERVICES CHADIZA CENTRAL TAX BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

64  JOSTAGATE GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

65  JUDITH PHIRI GENERAL TRADING  KALUMA GROCERY 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

66  KAATHEULA COOPERATIVE KAPACHI IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

67
 KAATHEULA MULTIPURPOSE CO-

OPERATIVE 
KAPACHI POULTRY 6,000.00                                       NOT APPROVED

68 KAMPHETA PIGGERY KHUMBA HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

69  KAPUNDI VENTURES MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

70  KASENJERE COOPERATIVE KHUMBA AGRICULTURE 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

71 KATHU NKHAMA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 130,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

72  KAUMBE GENERAL DEALERS  MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

73  KAVAMMTHUPI GENERAL TRADING  TIKONDANE AGRO-BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

74  KERAMI GENERAL DEALERS  TIKONDANE AGRO BUSINESS 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

75  KOFENEW GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL HAIR ACCESSORIES 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

76  KUMADEH ENTERPRISES CHADIZA CENTRAL
STATIONARY AND 

HARDWARE
120,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

77 KUMUNDA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA
RETAIL STORE AND 

HARDWARE
100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

78  KUSELIKWA TRADING MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

79  LAMAN PRINTERS SOLUTION CHADIZA CENTRAL SUPPLY OF FARMING INPUTS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

80  LIDU VENTURES MANJE FISH FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

81  LIDYETSA GENERAL DEALERS TRADING KHUMBA HARDWARE 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

82  MAGREFA GENERAL DEALERS MWANGAZI HARDWARE  180,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

83  MANJE HOPE CLUB MANJE POULTRY 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

84
 MARIJIO GARDEN OF FARMING GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL

SOLAR GARDENING 

IRRIGATION SYSTEM
60,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

85
 MARIJIO GARDEN OF FARMING GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL

SOLAR GARDENING 

IRRIGATION SYSTEM
60,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

86  MARkANNA  AGRO-DEALER TIKONDANE AGRO-DEALERS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

87  MARTIN BANDA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA POULTRY FARMING 70,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

88  MARTIN ZULU GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL OIL EXPELLING  BUSSINES 187,950.00                                   NOT APPROVED

89  MARTING ZULU GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
SALAULA TRADING 

BUSINESS
150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

90  MASULANI GENERAL DEALERS  KAPACHI HARDWARE BUSINESS 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

91  MBEWE R GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI
WATER IRRIGATION 

FARMING/SYSTEM
186,500.00                                   NOT APPROVED

92  MICHARUT GENERAL DEALERS  KAMPINI GROCERY 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

93  MIS0ZI P HAIR SALON CHADIZA CENTRAL
TO EXPAND THE HAIR 

SALOON
70,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

94  MUCHITENJI AGRO DEALERS  TIKONDANE
SUNFLOWER VALUE CHAIN 

PRODUCTION 
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

95 MUSUMATONDOLO GENERAL DEALERS MANGWE FISHERY 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

96 MWAIWANGA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA RETAIL SHOP 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

97  MWALE DAVID GENERAL TRADING NAVIRULI

AGRO BUSINESS (BUYING 

AND SELLING OF BUSINESS 

SUPPLIERS)

200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

98  NATARA GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
SOLAR GARDENING 

IRRIGATION SYSTEM
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

99  NATAYA GENERAL DEALERS  KALUMA RETAIL SHOP (GROCERY) 180,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

100  NATHJACO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL

COMMERCIAL SOLAR 

GARDENING 

IRRIGATIONFARMING

200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

101
NEW HOPE COTTON SAVINGS AND CREDIT 

COOP
CHANJOWE WEAVING 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

102  NTILENI GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA CATTLE REARING NILL 25,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

103
NTIME TRANSPORT AND CONSTRUCTION 

LIMITED
CHADIZA CENTRAL WATER SYSTEM IRRIGATION 130,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

104
 NUMERAL HARDWARE AND GENERAL 

DEALERS  
KAPACHI HARDWARE BUSINESS 50,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

105  NVEKANI GENERAL DEALERS  KALUMA GROCERY RETAIL SHOP 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

106
 NYENGO YA MAKONDO CARPENTERS AND 

GENERAL DEALERS 
 KALUMA CARPENTRY 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

107  NYEXY GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI
IRRIGATED CROPPING/ 

AGRICULTURE
167,400.00                                   NOT APPROVED

108 OSBETAGENERAL DEALERS  KANDABWAKO 
GARDENING USING 

IRRIGATION
190,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

109  PAUL BANDA BUSINESS VENTURES KANDABWAKO IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

110
 PETERS ELECTRICAL AND METAL 

FABRICATIONS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL NETAL FABRICATION 185,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

111
 PFUPAJENA SUPPLIERS AND GENERAL 

DEALERS 
CHADIZA CENTRAL

SCHOOL UNIFORMS 

MATERIAL WHOLESALE 

SELLING

150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED



112  PREAMTECH GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
ELECTRONICS AND 

ACCESSORIES
80,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

113  PREDAP GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL ORDERING OF ANIMAL FEED 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

114  RAHAB GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI PIGGERY 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

115  REPHISLE ENTERPRISE CHADIZA CENTRAL IRRIGATION  FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

116  RIADAC GENERAL DEALERS  CHAMANDALA HAMMER MILL AND OIL 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

117  RIMAGRA GENERAL TRADING  KHUMBA
CLOTHES, BLANKETS AND 

CHITENGE MATERIALS
120,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

118  ROYCE BANDA TRADING  TIKONDANE AGRO-BUSINESS 190,150.00                                   NOT APPROVED

119  SACHA TIYESE GENERAL DEALERS KANDABWAKO IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

120 SAMCHIMODZI GENERAL DEALERS CHILENGA OIL PRESSING MACHINE 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

121  SAMUEL PHIRI HARDWARE  KALUMA METAL FABRICATION 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

122
 SHAMWIBWE MULTI-PURPOSE 

COOPERATIVE  
MANGWE PIGGERY 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

123  SHESHAFARO GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL
DRIED FISH BUSINESS 

RETAIL AND WHOLESALE
80,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

124  SIMBA ZAKO GENERAL DEALERS  MANGWE IRRIGATION FIELD PROJECT 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

125  SKADI INVESTMENTS LIMITED SCHOOL CHADIZA CENTRAL SCHOOL 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

126 SUSACK PRINTER CHADIZA CENTRAL STATIONARY 50,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

127  SYNIEGY SERVICES GENRAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL SUPPLY OF FARMING INPUTS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

128  TAKONZELE GENERAL DEALERS  TIKONDANE GARDENING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

129  TEDSON MBEWE GENERAL DEALERS  CHADIZA CENTRAL
COMMERCIAL SOLAR 

IRRIGATION FARMING
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

130  TELI CHRISTIAN ACADEMY  KAPACHI EDUCATIONAL BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

131 THAYFORD PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA GROCERIES 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

132  TILIKO FARM  KANDABWAKO 
ANIMAL FEED MAKING 

MACHINE
150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

133 TRADELINK GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION BUSINESS 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

134 TSOGOLANI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA

HAMMER MEAL 

ESTABLISHMENT 

(SOLAR/DIESEL

200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

135  UKANI MILLERS AND GENERAL DEALERS  KALUMA MILLERS 100,100.00                                   NOT APPROVED

136  UPENDO HOPE GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL GOAT FARMING 100,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

137  VETTA DAPPER STUDIOS CHADIZA CENTRAL
HAIR DRESSING AND OTHER 

HAIR TREATMENTS
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

138
 WARDESE AGRO DEALERS AND GENERAL 

TRADING 
MWANGAZI

BUYING AND SELLING OF 

FARM PRODUCT AND 

FARMING INPUT

200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

139  WELUPI GENERAL DEALERS CHADIZA CENTRAL

COMMERCIAL SOLAR 

GARDEN IRRIGATION 

FARMING

180,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

140  WONSANI GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA HARDWARE 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

141  YAKALI-YAKALI GENERAL DEALERS  KANDABWAKO 
SOLAR IRRIGATION 

GARDENING SYSTEM
200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

142  ZILEKENI BANDA GENERAL DEALERS KHUMBA GROCERY RETAIL SHOP 70,000.00                                     NOT APPROVED

143 ZINDIKILANI PHIRI GENERAL DEALERS KAPACHI
WATER IRRIGATION 

FARMING/SYSTEM
186,500.00                                   NOT APPROVED

144  ZIYELESA TRADING MANJE PIGGERY 150,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

145  ZONSE NTHAWI BUSINESS SERVICES CHADIZA CENTRAL GROCERY RETAIL SHOP 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

146  ZOTULUKA GENERAL DEALERS MANJE IRRIGATION FARMING 200,000.00                                   NOT APPROVED

23,771,435.00                              


